
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 27 March 2019 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

 

 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.30-9.45) 

Phil Boshier, Research, will be in attendance to give an overview of the 

Regional Skills Partnership evidence session.  

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

 

2 Papers to Note 

 (Pages 1 - 8)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-10-19(P1) Letter from the Minister for Economy and Transport to Chair 

EIS(5)-10-19(P2) Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative 

Affairs Committee to Committee Chairs 

EIS(5)-10-19(P3) Welsh Government response to Ofcom Consultation: Award 

of the 700 MHz and 3.6-3.8 GHz spectrum bands 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Regional Skills Partnerships: Foundational Economy 

(09.45-10.45) (Pages 9 - 23)  

Mary Wimbury, Chief Executive, Care Forum Wales  

Richard Clifford, Public Affairs and Policy Executive, UK Hospitality  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-10-19(P4) Research Briefing 

EIS(5)-10-19(P5) Evidence from UK Hospitality 

 

 

Break  

(10.45-11.00) 

 

 

4 Barriers facing small home building firms: Deputy Minister for 

Housing and Local Government 

(11.00-12.00) (Pages 24 - 36)  

Hannah Blythyn AM, Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Neil Hemington, Head of Planning  

Ian Williams, Deputy Director of Homes and Places 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-10-19(P6) Research Briefing 

EIS(5)-10-19(P7) Evidence from the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local 

Government 

 

 

Private de-brief  

(12.00-12.15) 



Ken Skates AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth 
Minister for Economy and Transport  

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cy
[...]
re not working well, have there 
been any unintended consequences, and what improvements can be 
made?  

UKHospitality supports the closer interaction and cooperation between the three 
RSPs to prevent patchy delivery. We want RSPs to enable genuine, pan Wales 
industries like hospitality to have a solid platform to achieve skills targets rather 
than an uneven playing field in certain areas.  

 

 

 

Pack Page 23



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 4



Page 1 of 5 

 Access to financial support

Since the financial crash the appetite of traditional lenders to support SME housing 
development has diminished significantly according to representatives from the SME 

EIS(5)-10-19(P7)

Evidence Paper on Barriers facing small home building firms: Economy, 
Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

1. Introduction

Housing, and in particular social housing, remains a key priority for Welsh 
Government as a whole. There are challenges in delivering the number of homes 
required in both the market and affordable housing sectors.  

Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) are crucial to house building and the 
foundational economy in Wales. They support all parts of the house building market 
– building homes for sale themselves, creating the supply chain, working as sub-
contractors with larger developers and as key partners working with RSLs to deliver 
much needed affordable housing.

However, we do recognise that there are barriers to SME house builders, particularly 
in terms of speculative development for profit. We know that the percentage of 
homes built by SMEs has fallen significantly since the 1980’s, and that this fall 
accelerated following the financial crash in 2007/2008. There are a number of 
reasons for this, but it has led to barriers which either prevent SMEs entering the 
house building market or put them off doing so. Through the Inter-Departmental 
Business Register we know that the number of active SMEs in Wales fell by almost 
half from
[...]
 the sector themselves as to how we can seek to 
address this.  

Pack Page 37


	Agenda
	2 Papers to Note
	EIS(5)-10-19(P2) Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee to Committee Chairs
	EIS(5)-10-19(P3) Welsh Government response to Ofcom Consultation: Award of the 700 MHz and 3.6-3.8 GHz spectrum bands

	3 Regional Skills Partnerships: Foundational Economy
	EIS(5)-10-19(P5) Evidence from UK Hospitality

	4 Barriers facing small home building firms: Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government
	EIS(5)-10-19(P7) Evidence from the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 27 March 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.45 - 12.05

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5297 

------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Mary Wimbury, Care Forum Wales 

Richard Clifford, UK Hospitality 

Hannah Blythyn AM, Deputy Minister for Housing and Local 

Government 

Neil Hemington, Welsh Government 

Ian Williams, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Bethan Sayed AM 

1.2 There were no substitutions or declarations of interest 

2 Papers to Note  

2.1 The Committee noted the correspondences 

3 Regional Skills Partnerships: Foundational Economy  

3.1 Mary Wimbury and Richard Clifford answered questions from Committee Members. 

3.2 Richard Clifford agreed to provide further details on data or evidence to the RSPs 

concerning Welsh Language Skills and further information relating to the progression 

routes and qualifications available for someone wanting to get a move upwards in the 

UK Hospitality sector 

4 Barriers facing small home building firms: Deputy Minister for 

Housing and Local Government  

4.1 Hannah Blythyn AM, Neil Hemington and Ian Williams answered questions from 

Committee Members. 


